NATIONS CCPR

International Covenant Distr.
.. .. RESTRI CTED*
on Civil and Political
CCPR/ C/ 65/ D/ 633/ 1995

Rights 5 May 1999

Original: ENG.ISH

HUVAN RI GHTS COWM TTEE
Sixty-fifth session
22 March - 9 April 1999

VI EV6

Comuni cation N° 633/1995

Submi tted by: Robert W Gaut hi er

Al l eged victim The aut hor

State party: Canada

Dat e of conmmuni cati on: 5 Decenber 1994

Prior decisions: CCPR/ C/ 60/ D/ 633/ 1995, Deci si on on

adm ssibility, 10 July 1997

Date of adoption of Views: 7 April 1999

On 7 April 1999, the Human Rights Committee adopted its Views, under
article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protocol in respect of comunication
No. 633/1995. The text of the Views is appended to the present docunent.

[ ANNEX]

* Made public by decision of the Human Rights Committee.
Vi ews633

GE. 99- 41620






CCPR/ C/ 65/ DI 633/ 1995
Page 1

ANNEX*
VI EWs OF THE HUMAN RI GHTS COVWM TTEE UNDER ARTI CLE 5, PARAGRAPH 4,
OF THE OPTI ONAL PROTOCOL TO THE | NTERNATI ONAL COVENANT
ON CIVIL AND POLI TI CAL RI GHTS
- Sixty-fifth session -

concer ni ng

Communi cation N° 633/1995**

Submi tted by: Robert W Gaut hi er
Al l eged victim The aut hor

State party: Canada

Dat e of conmmuni cati on: 5 Decenber 1994
Date of adoption of Views: 7 April 1999

The Human Rights Conmittee, established wunder article 28 of the
I nternational Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Meeting on 7 April 1999,

Havi ng concluded its consideration of comruni cati on No.633/1995 subm tted
to the Human Rights Committee by M. Robert W Gauthier under the Optiona
Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights,

Having taken into account all witten informati on nmade available to it by
the author of the communication, and the State party,

Adopts the foll ow ng:

*The followi ng menbers of the Committee participated in the exam nation of
the present comunication: M. Abdelfattah Anor, M. N suke Ando, M.
Praful | achandra N. Bhagwati, Ms. Christine Chanet, Lord Colville, M. Elizabeth
Evatt, Ms. Pilar Gaitan de Ponbo, M. Eckart Kl ein, M. David Kretzmer, M.
Raj soomer Lallah, M. Cecilia Medina Qiroga, M. Fausto Pocar, M. Martin
Scheinin, M. H pdélito Solari Yrigoyen, M. Roman Weruszewski, and M. Abdall ah
Zakhia. Pursuant to rule 85 of the Committee’ s rules of procedure, M. Muxwell
Yal den did not participate in the exam nation of the case.
**The text of four indidivual opinions signed by seven Conmittee nmenbers is
appended to the present docunent.
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Views under article 5, paragraph 4, of the Optional Protoco

1. The aut hor of the communication is Robert G Gauthier, a Canadian citizen
He clains to be a victimof a violation by Canada of article 19 of the Covenant.

The facts as presented by the author

2.1 The author is publisher of the National Capital News, a newspaper founded
in 1982. The author applied for nmenbership in the Parliamentary Press Gallery,
a private association that admnisters the accreditation for access to the
precincts of Parlianment. He was provided with a temporary pass that gave only
limted privileges. Repeated requests for equal access on the sane ternms as
ot her reporters and publishers were deni ed.

2.2 The author points out that a tenporary pass does not provide the sane
access as a permanent nenbership, since it denies inter alia listing on the
menbership roster of the Press Gallery, as well as access to a mail box for the
recei pt of press conmuni ques.

2.3 As regards the exhaustion of donestic renedies, the author explains that
he has filed nunerous requests, not only with the Press Gallery, but also with
t he Speaker of the House, all to no avail. According to the author, no reasons
have been given for denying himfull access. The author applied to the Federa
Court for a review of the decision of the Press Gallery, but the Court decided
that it did not have jurisdiction over decisions of the Press Gallery since it
is not a department of the Government of Canada. A conplaint filed with the
Bureau of Competition Policy, arguing that the exclusion of the National Capital
News from equal access constituted unfair conpetition was dism ssed.

2.4 The author then initiated an action in the Provincial Court against the
Speaker of the House of Commons, requesting a declaration by the court that the
deni al of access to the precincts of Parlianment on the same terns as nenbers of
the Canadi an Parlianmentary Press Gallery infringed the author's right to freedom
of the press as provided in the Canadian Charter of Rights and Freedons. The
Court ruled, on 30 Novenmber 1994, that the decision of the Speaker not to permt
the author to have access to the facilities in the House of Comons that are
used by menbers of the Press Gallery was nade in the exercise of a parlianmentary
privilege and therefore not subject to the charter or to review by the Court.

2.5 The author points out that he has been trying to obtain equal access to
press facilities in Parliament since 1982, and he argues therefore that the
application of donestic renedies is unreasonably prol onged, within the nmeaning
of article 5, paragraph 2(b), of the Optional Protocol. He also expresses doubts
about the effectiveness of the appeal

The conpl ai nt

3. The author clains that the denial of equal access to press facilities in
Parliament constitutes a violation of his rights under article 19 of the
Covenant .
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State party's observations

4.1 By submission of 28 Novenber 1995, the State party argues that the
comuni cation is inadm ssible.

4.2 The State party recalls that the author runs an Qtawa based publication
the National Capital News, which is issued with varying degrees of regularity.

4.3 The Canadian Parliamentary Press Gallery is a private, independent,
voluntary association formed for the purpose of bringing together nedia
prof essi onal s whose principal occupation is the reporting, interpreting and
editing of news about Parlianent and the federal Governnent.

4.4 The Speaker of the House of Commons is the guardian of the rights and
privileges of the House and its nmenbers, and as such, by virtue of parlianentary
privilege, has exclusive control over those parts of the Parlianmentary precincts
occupi ed by the House of Commons. One of his responsibilities in this regard is
controlling access to these areas.

4.5 The State party explains that all Canadian citizens enjoy access to
Parliament, which is obtained by neans of a pass, of which there are different
types. The press pass provi des access to the nedia facilities of Parlianment and
is issued automatically to accredited nmenbers of the Press Gallery.

4.6 The State party explains that there is no formal, official or Iega
rel ati onship between the Speaker and the Press Gallery. The Press Gallery has
been accommpdated by the Speaker by maintaining the media facilities of
Parliament, such as working space, telephones, access to the Library and
Rest aurant and the provision of designated seating in the public galleries. The
Speaker has no involvenment with the day-to-day operations of these facilities,
whi ch are independently run by the Press Gallery.

4.7 The State party points out that nost of the Press Gallery's facilities are
| ocated off Parliament Hill and thus outside the Parlianent's precincts. The
State party also notes that live tel evision coverage of all proceedings in the
House of Conmons is avail abl e throughout Canada and many journalists thus sel dom
actually use the media facilities of Parlianent.

4.8 The Press Gallery knows several categories of menbership, the npst rel evant
being the active and tenporary menbership. Active nmenbership allows access to
all nmedia facilities of Parliament for as |long as the nmenber meets the criteria,
that is for as long as he or she works for a regularly published newspaper and
requi res access to the nedia facilities as part of his or her primary occupation
of reporting Parlianmentary or federal Governnment news. To those who do not neet
these criteria the Press Gallery grants tenporary nenbership which is granted
for a defined period and provides access to substantially all of the nedia
facilities of Parlianment, except for access to the Parliamentary Restaurant.

4.9 According to the State party, the author has applied several tines for
menbership in the Press Gallery since founding the National Capital News in
1982. His requests for active menbership have not been granted, because the
Gallery has been unable to ascertain whether he satisfies the criteria.
Tenmporary nenbership was given to him instead, which was renewed on severa
occasions. In this context, the State party points out that the author has been
uncooperative in providing the Press Gallery information about the regularity
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of his newspaper. Wthout such information necessary to see whether the author
fulfils the criteria for active nmenbership, the Gallery cannot adnmit himas a
full menber.

4.10 The author has requested that the Speaker of the House of Conmobns i ntervene
on his behalf. The position of the Speaker's office being one of strict non-
interference with Press Gallery matters, the Speaker declined to intervene. The
State party enphasizes that at all times the author has enjoyed access to the
precincts of Parlianment, and access to the nedia facilities of Parlianment during
the periods of time when he had a tenmporary nenbership card of the Press
Gal lery.

4.11 The State party submts that the author has instituted several proceedings
against the refusal of the Press Gallery to grant him active menbership. In
1989, he filed a conplaint with the Bureau of Conpetition Policy, which
concl uded that the Conpetition Act had not been contravened. In Cctober 1991
the author's application for judicial review of this decision was denied by the
Federal Court since the decision was not reviewable. In 1990, the Federal Court
di sm ssed an application by the author for judicial review of the Press
Gallery's decision not to grant him active nenbership, since the Court |acked
jurisdiction.

4.12 An action against the Press Gallery in the Ontario Court (General Division)
is still pending. In this action, the author seeks damages of $ 5 mllion

4.13 On 30 November 1994, the Ontario Court (General Division) struck out the
action brought by the author against the Speaker of the House of Commons, in
whi ch he sought a declaration that "the denial of access to the precincts of
Parliament on the same terns as nenbers of the Canadian Parliamentary Press
Gallery" infringed his right to freedom of the press as guaranteed in the
Canadi an Charter of R ghts and Freedons. The Court based itself on jurisprudence
that the exercise of inherent privileges of a Canadi an | egislative body is not
subject to Charter review. The author has filed a Notice of Appeal against this
decision with the Ontario Court of Appeal, but has not as yet filed the required
docunentation in proper form

4.14 The State party argues that the conmunication is inadm ssible for non-
exhaustion of donestic renedies. The State party notes that the focus of the
aut hor's communi cation, against the Speaker of the House of Conmmons, is
m sdirected since the Speaker's policy has been to adm nister access to the
media facilities of Parliament based on the Press Gllery's determ nations
regardi ng nenbership. Determnation of nenbership is entirely within the
jurisdiction of the Press Gllery and lies outside the conpetence of the
Speaker. According to the State party, the suggestion that the Speaker should
override the Press Gallery's internal affairs would underm ne freedom of the
press. Since the source of the author's conplaint is the Press Gallery's refusal
to grant him active nmenbership, the State party is of the opinion that the
aut hor has failed to exhaust the renedies available to himin this regard.

4.15 The State party submits that the author's failure to cooperate with the
Press Gallery constitutes a clear failure to exhaust renedies available to him
donestically. The State party further notes that |egal proceedi ngs agai nst the
Press Gallery are still ongoing in the Ontario Court (General D vision) and that
the author's appeal against the order of the Ontario Court (General Division)
striking out his action against the Speaker of the House of Conmons renains
unresol ved, pending his satisfaction of procedural requirenents.
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4.16 Mreover, the State party argues that the communication is inadm ssible for
failure to substantiate the allegation that the failure to grant the author ful
menbership of the Press Gallery anounts to a denial of his rights under article
19 of the Covenant. In this context, the State party recalls that the author has
never been denied access to the Parlianentary precincts, and that he has had
access to the nedia facilities of Parliament whenever he was in possession of
a tenporary press pass. The author has not shown any instance in which he has
been frustrated in his ability to gain access to or dissem nate information
about Parlianment.

The author's comrents on the State party's subnm Ssion

5.1 In a subnmission, dated 17 January 1996, the author infornms the Conmttee
that he has been prohibited access to the nedia facilities in Parlianent (since
he has no press pass). The author explains that while the visitors gallery is
open to him it is of little value to a professional journalist as one is not
allowed to take notes when seated in the visitors gallery.

5.2 The author further states that the Press Gallery has obtained a Court
order, dated 8 January 1996, that prohibits himfromentering its prem ses. The
aut hor acknow edges that these prem ses are |located off Parlianment Hill, but
states that the Government press releases and other material provided in the
Press Gallery's prem ses are funded by the taxpayers of Canada and form part of
the facilities and services provided by the Governnent for the nedia.

6.1 In his comments on the State party's subm ssion, dated 5 February 1996, the
aut hor contends that the State party's reply consists of false or inconplete
i nformati on and numerous m sl eadi ng statenents.

6.2 He submits that although no powers or authority have been Ilegally
transferred from Parlianment or the Government of Canada to the Canadian
parliamentary Press Gallery, the Gallery assunes powers to permt or deny access
to the facilities and services provided by the Parliament and Governnent of
Canada to the media. The author states that his nunerous requests for access
were presented to the Press Gallery w thout success, and that he nmade repeated
applications to the Admnistrative Oficials within the Parliament for access
to the nedia facilities, also wi thout success. H's attenpts to have the matter
remedi ed by the Courts have al so been unsuccessful

6.3 The author subnmits that he has been trying to have a solution to his deni al
of access to the nedia facilities since 1982, when he founded his newspaper, and
argues that the application of donmestic renedies should be considered as
unreasonably prolonged. In this context, the author points to "the history of
deli berate and contrived delays, failure to reply to or even acknow edge
reasonabl e requests for informati on and assi stance, and the evidence that these
delays will continue”

6.4 In addition, the author states that the possibility of achieving an
effective remedy in Canada within the foreseeable future does not exist. In this
context, he notes that the measures to prevent him from exercising his
prof ession have only increased in the recent past, as is shown by the notice
denyi ng himaccess to the Press Gallery prem ses, the conviction against himfor
trespassing on the prem ses of the Press Gllery, the conviction against himfor
trespassing on Parliament Hill, and the Court order prohibiting himaccess to
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the premses of the Press Gallery, that is to the "publicly subsidized
facilities and services provided by the Governnment of Canada for the nedia".

6.5 The author also states that "the Canadian Parlianmentary Press Gllery,
while maintaining that it is bending over backwards to allow access to the
facilities and services provided for the nmedia by the Governnent of Canada
continues to enforce the Court-ordered injunction prohibiting access for the
Publ i sher of the National Capital News to any of these public facilities and
services - now in addition to being denied access to information the author is
al so under the threat of contenpt of Court should he attenpt to even seek equa
access as his conpetitors enjoy to information specifically and purposely
provided for the nedia, domestic and foreign, by the Governnent and Parl i ament
of Canada.™

6.6 The author conplains about the ridicule and trivializing to which he has
been subjected. He refers to a Federal Court Justice who conpared the author
with "Don Quixote, tilting at windmlls", a Provincial Court Justice who
commented to him "You seemto take offence at every slight", as well as the
State party's reply to the Human Rights Conmittee, which according to him
trivializes the matter brought before the Cormittee. In his opinion, this shows
that he will never be able to obtain an effective renedy in Canada.

6.7 The author contests the State party's statement that live television
coverage of all the activities in the House of Conmons is avail able.

6.8 The author takes issue with the State party's suggestion that his conflict
iswith a private organization. He states that his conplaint is that he has been
denied access to the facilities and services provided for the nmedia by the
Parliament and Government of Canada, by Canadi an officials and Courts. He adds
that "the pretext that such access requires menbership in conjunction with a
group of self-anointed journalists calling thenselves the Canadi an Parliamentary
Press Gallery is not material to this issue for the purposes of article 19(2)
of the Covenant”. He points out that the Press Gallery has been incorporated in
1987 in order to limt the personal liability of its nenbers, and that in
practice it controls access to the nmedia facilities provided by Canada. However,
in the author's opinion he is under no obligation to neet prior conditions
established by the Press Gallery that limt his freedom of expression. The
author also submits that the nedia facilities in Parliament are staffed by
governnent enpl oyees and that the office equipnent is owned by the governnent.

6.9 The author states that he publishes The National Capital News "with a
regularity nore than appropriate to satisfy the definition of what constitutes
newspapers”.! He clainms that no proper application procedure for nmenbership of
the Gallery exists and that access is granted or withheld at whim According to
the author, the Press Gallery at no tinme seriously considered his application
and did not reviewthe information he provided. In this context, he clains that
a list of the dates of publication of his newspapers was wi thheld from the
menbers of the Press Gallery. He contests the State party's assertion that he
failed to cooperate with the Press Gallery. He further clains that the Speaker
of the House of Commopns can intervene in situations involving journalists and
has done so in the past.

'From the 26 October 1992 issue of the National Capital News, provided by
the author, it appears that the newspaper was "founded in 1982 to become a

dai |y newspaper".
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6.10 Further, the author states that he was given daily passes in 1982-83, which
were | ater converted to weekly and then nonthly passes. Only in 1990 was he
granted a six month tenporary nenbership. He states that he returned the
temporary menbership since it did not grant hi mequal access. The author states
that tenporary nmenbership denied himthe right to vote, to ask questions at
press conferences, to have a mail slot for receiving all the information
avai |l able to active nmenbers and a listing on the nenbership list. According to
the author, as a result "there was no assurance that all the information would
be provided to the author and any information that was sent individually by
peopl e to whomthe nmenbership list was circul ated woul d not include the author”.

6.11 The author states that on 4 January 1996, the Ontario Court dism ssed his
action against the Press Gallery. The author states that he will be appealing
the judgment, but that the proceedi ngs are unreasonably prolonged and thus no
obstacle to the adm ssibility of his comunication. Mreover, he states that his
communi cation is directed against the State party, and that his action agai nst
the Press Gallery can thus not be a renedy to be exhausted for purposes of the
Optional Protocol. The author adds that he has discontinued his appeal against
the 30 Novenber 1994 judgnment of the Ontario Court concerning his claimagainst
t he Speaker of the House of Commons, since it is accurate that the Courts have
no jurisdiction over Parliament.

6.12 As regards the State party's assertion that he has not made a prinma facie
case, the author states that the State party has prohibited him access to the
prem ses of the Press Gallery in the Parliament Buildings, and that it has not
intervened to all ow access for the author to the Press Gallery prem ses outside
the precincts of Parlianment. According to the author it is evident that the
State party "has no desire or intention to respect its responsibilities and
obligations to abide by article 19(2)".

Further State party's subm ssion

7.1 By submission of 25 OCctober 1996, the State party provides sone
clarifications and acknow edges that the author was denied access to the
Parliamentary precincts from 25 July 1995 until 4 August 1995, follow ng an
i ncident on 25 July after which he was charged with trespass for attenpting to
enter the Press Gallery in Parliament. He was convicted for trespassing on
26 April 1996 and on 9 July 1996 his appeal was disn ssed.

7.2 The State party explains that although the author has access to the
Parliamentary buil di ngs, he does not have access to the prem ses of the Press
Gallery located in the buildings of Parliament. However, there is no Court order
prohibiting himthis access; the Court order only relates to the prem ses of the
Press Gallery located off Parlianment Hill.

7.3 The State party provides a copy of the judgment by the Ontario Court
(General Division) of 4 January 1996, in which it was decided that there was no
genui ne issue for trial in the author's action against the Press Gallery. The
judge found, on the basis of uncontradicted affidavit evidence, that the
privileges (access to the nedia facilities in Parlianent) the author was seeking
were adm nistered by the Speaker of the House of Conmmons, not by the Press
Gallery. As regards the issue of denial of nenbership, the Judge found that the
Press Gallery had not failed to accord the author natural justice. The Judge
noted that the author had been given tenporary nenbership on a nunber of
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occasions and that his failure to obtain active nenbership was attributable to
his refusal to answer questions posed to himby the Board of Directors of the
Press Gallery for the purposes of determ ning whether or not he fulfilled the
requi rements for active menbership.

7.4 The State party reiterates that the author's failure to gain access to the
Parliamentary Press Gallery is directly attributable to his failure to cooperate
with the Press Gallery in the pursuit of his application for active nmenbership.
According to the State party, he has thus failed to exhaust the sinplest and
nmost direct donmestic renmedy available to him The State party adds that the
Speaker of the House of Commons has "good reason to expect individuals to follow
the normal channels for obtaining access to the Parlianentary Press Gallery
prem ses |located on the Parlianentary precincts. In order to make access to
Parlianmentary precincts meani ngful, the Speaker needs to ensure that access to
any |l ocation on the precincts is controlled. For this purpose, in the particul ar
case of the Parliamentary Press Gallery prenmi ses |ocated in the Parlianmentary
precincts, the Speaker has chosen, as a matter of practice, to condition such
access on menbership of the Canadian Press Gallery." The State party submts
that the Speaker's practice is reasonable and appropriate and consistent with
the freedom of expression and of the press.

Aut hor's further comrents

8.1 In his coments on the State party's further subm ssion, the author
conpl ai ns about the delays the State party is causing and submits that his
conplaint is well-founded and has merit, particularly in the light of the State
party's denonstrated practice and intention to prolong a donestic resol ution

8.2 The author reiterates that the Governnent of Canada prevents himto seek
and receive information and observe proceedi ngs on behalf of his readers, and
prohibits his access to facilities and services provided for the media. He
enphasi zes that favoured journalists benefit from special privileges, anong
others free phones, services of a Covernnent staff of nine, access to Press
Conferences, office space, access to press releases and to informati on about the
itineraries of public officials, parking, access to the Library of Parlianent.

8.3 The author submts that the Court has ruled that he cannot obtain the
privileges he wants fromthe Press Gallery, since they fall under the contro
of the Speaker of the House of Commons. At the sanme tine, the Speaker refuses
to intervene in what he sees as internal matters of the Press Gallery. The
author states that he tried to conply with the Press Gallery's requirenents? but
that there is no appeal avail able against their decisions. He contests that the
tenporary pass does not restrict the freedom of expression, as it denied ful
access to all facilities and services provided for the press.

8.4 The author acknow edges that the Press Gallery nmay have sone nerit in
screeni ng applicants who request access to the facilities and services provided
for the nmedia, but argues that there should be a recourse available of any
decision that is unfair or in violation of fundanmental human rights. He states
that Canada clearly is unwilling to provide such a recourse, as shown by the
refusals of the Speaker of the House to address the matter as well as by its
reply to the Committee, and argues that all available and effective domestic
renedi es have thus been exhausted.

’He states that in one year he published an average of three issues a
nmont h.
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The Conmmttee's decision on admi ssibility

9.1 At its 60th session, the Committee considered the adm ssibility of the
conmuni cati on.

9.2 The Commttee noted that the State party had argued that the conmunication
was inadmissible for failure to exhaust donestic renedies. The Committee
carefully examned the renedies listed by the State party and came to the
conclusion that no effective renedies were available to the author. In this
context, the Comrittee noted that it appeared fromthe Court decisions in the
case that the access the author was seeking, fell within the conpetence of the
Speaker of the House of Commopns, and that decisions of the Speaker in this
matter were not reviewable by the Courts. The State party's argument that the
author could find a solution by cooperating in the determnation of his
qualifications for nenbership in the Canadian Parlianmentary Press Gallery did
not address the issue raised by the author's comuni cation, whether or not the
limtation of access to the press facilities in Parlianment to nmenbers of the
Press Gallery violated his right under article 19 of the Covenant.

9.3 The State party had further argued that the author had failed to present
a prima facie case and that the comrunication was thus inadm ssible for non-
substantiation of a violation. The Committee noted that it appeared fromthe
informati on before it that the author had been denied access to the press
facilities of Parlianment, because he was not a nenber of the Canadian
Parliamentary Press Gallery. The Committee further noted that w thout such
access, the author was not allowed to take notes during debates in Parlianent.
The Conmmittee found that this mght raise an issue under article 19,
par agraph 2, of the Covenant, which should be considered on its nerits.

9.4 The Commttee further considered that the question whether the State party
can require nenbership in a private organization as a condition for the
enjoynent of the freedomto seek and receive information, should be exam ned on
its merits, as it mght raise issues not only under article 19, but al so under
articles 22 and 26 of the Covenant.

10. Accordingly, on 10 July 1997, the Human Ri ghts Committee decided that the
comuni cati on was adm ssi bl e.

State party's submi ssion on the nerits

11.1 By submi ssion of 14 July 1998, the State party provides a response on the
nerits of the communication. It reiterates its earlier observations and expl ai ns
that the Speaker of the House of Commons, by virtue of Parliamentary privil ege,
has control of the accomodation and services in those parts of the
Parliamentary precincts that are occupied by or on behalf of the House of
Commons. One of the Speaker’s duties in this regard is controlling access to
these areas. The State party enphasizes that the absolute authority of
Parliament over its own proceedings is a crucial and fundanental principle of
Canada’ s general constitutional framework.

11.2 Wth regard to the rel ati onshi p between the Speaker and the Press Gallery,
the State party explains that this relationship is not formal, official or
legal. While the Speaker has ultimate authority over the physical access to the
media facilities in Parlianent, he is not involved in the general operations of
these facilities which are adm nistered and run entirely by the Press Gallery.
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11.3 Press passes granting access to the nedia facilities of Parlianent are
issued to Gallery nenbers only. The State party reiterates that the
determ nation of nenbership in the Press Gallery is an internal matter and that
t he Speaker has al ways taken a position of strict non-interference. It subnmits
that as a nenber of the public, the author has access to the Parlianent
bui | di ngs open to the public and that he can attend the public hearings of the
House of Commons.

11.4 In this connection, the State party reiterates that the proceedi ngs of the
House of Commopns are broadcasted on television and that any journalist can
report effectively on the proceedings in the House of Comons wi t hout using the
media facilities of Parlianent. The State party adds that the transcripts of the
House debates can be found on Internet the follow ng day. Speeches and press
rel eases of the Prinme Mnister are deposited in a | obby open to the public, and
are al so posted on Internet. Government reports and press releases are |ikew se
posted on Internet.

11.5 The State party argues that the author has not been deprived of his freedom
to receive and inpart information. Although as a menmber of the public, he may
not take notes while sitting in the Public Gallery of the House of Conmobns, he
may observe the proceedings in the House and report on them The State party
expl ains that "Note-taking has traditionally been prohibited in the public
galleries of the House of Commons as a matter of order and decorum and for
security reasons (e.g. the throwing of objects at the nenbers of Parliament from
the gallery above)”. Mreover, the informati on he seeks is available through
live broadcasting and Internet.

11.6 Alternatively, the State party argues that any restriction on the author’s
ability to receive and inpart information that may result fromthe prohibition
on note-taking in the public gallery in the House of Commons is mnimal and is
justified to achieve a bal ance between the right to freedom of expression and
the need to ensure both the effective and dignified operation of Parlianent and
the safety and security of its nenbers. According to the State party, states
should be accorded a broad flexibility in determning issues of effective
governance and security since they are in the best position to assess the risks
and needs.

11.7 The State party also denies that a violation of article 26 has occurred in
the author’s case. The State party acknow edges that a difference in treatnent
exi sts between journalists who are nenbers of the Press Gallery and those who
do not satisfy the criteria for nenbership, but submts that this has not |ead
to any significant di sadvantage for the author. The State party also refers to
the Committee’ s jurisprudence that not every differentiation can be deened to
be discrimnatory and submits that the distinction made is conpatible with the
provi sions of the Covenant and based on objective criteria. In this context, the
State party enphasizes that access to press facilities in Parliament nust
necessarily be limted since the facilities can only acconmodate a limted
number of people. It is reasonable to limt such access to journalists who
report regularly on the proceedings in Parliament. The Speaker is aware of the
criteria for nmenbership in the Press Gallery and relies on these criteria as an
appropriate standard for determ ning who should or should not have access to the
media facilities of Parliament. It is submtted that these criteria, which the
Speaker has by inplication adopted and endorsed, are specific, fair and
reasonabl e, and cannot be deemed arbitrary or unreasonabl e.
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11.8 Wth regard to article 22 of the Covenant, the State party observes that
the author is not being forced by the Governnent to join any association. He is
free not to associate with the Press Gallery, nor is his ability to practice the
prof ession of journalismconditioned in any way upon his nenbership of the Press
Gal lery.

The author’'s comrents on the State party’s subnm Ssion

12.1 In his coments, dated 25 Septenber 1998, the author refers to his earlier
subm ssi ons. He enphasi zes that he is without remedy because of the refusal of
the Speaker to intervene on his behalf and to grant him access to the press
facilities or even hear him The author enphasizes that no powers have been
transferred from the Speaker to the Press Gallery, nor has the Speaker the
authority to delegate his responsibilities to an individual group w thout
accountability to the Menbers of Parlianent. According to the author, the
Parliamentary privileges are of no force or effect when they infringe
fundanmental rights such as those contained in the Covenant. The author argues
that the State party is allowing a private organi zation to restrict access to
news and i nformation

12.2 The author al so gives exanpl es of how Speakers have intervened in the past
and given access to the nedia facilities in Parlianment to individual journalists
who had been denied nenbership by the Press Gallery. He rejects the State
party’ s argument that the Speaker would be interfering with the freedom of the
press if he were to intervene, on the contrary, he argues that the Speaker has
a duty to intervene in order to protect the freedom of expression

12.3 The author reiterates that as a journalist he requires equal access to the
media facilities of Parliaments. He states that, although it can be seen as
reasonabl e for the Speaker to have the accreditation of journalists handl ed by
the staff assigned to the Press Gallery, things got out of control and the Press
Gal | ery began using favouritismon the one hand and coercion and bl ackmail on
the other, and as a result the author was deni ed access and has no recourse. He
enphasi zes that he neets all the requirenents for accreditation. In any event,
he argues that the Gallery’'s by-laws can never affect his fundanental rights
under article 19, paragraph 2, to have access to information. He adds that the
Gallery' s by-laws are arbitrary, inconsistent, tyrannical and in violation not
only of the Covenant but also of the State party’s own constitution. The author
submts that if a group of journalists wishes to formtheir own association,
they should feel free to do so. This private, voluntary organization should in
no way be given authority or supervision over any publicly-financed activities
and services as it has today, especially since no possibility of appeal fromits
decisions is provided. He rejects nenbership in this association as a
prerequisite to enjoying his fundanmental right to freedom of expression and
submts that he should not be forced to belong to the Press Gallery in order to
receive information that is made avail able by the House of Commons.

12.4 Wth regard to the State party’'s argunment that |ive coverage of all
proceedi ngs in the House of Commobns is available, the author submits that the
Cabl e Public Affairs Channel which broadcasts the House of Commpns proceedi ngs,

The author refers to the 1992 Annual Meeting of the Press Gallery,
during which menmbers stated that they had a fundanental right to be at the
Parliament facilities in order to have access to information.
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is a news service in conpetition with the author. He states that it is of very
little use as a journalist, since one has to watch whatever they decide to
broadcast. The author noreover contests that |ive coverage of all proceedings
in the House of Commopns is avail able, since very often debates are broadcasted
as replays, and npost Committee meetings are not televized. The author also
argues that there is nuch nmore to reporting on the activities of Parlianment than
observe the sessions that take place in the House of Commobns. In addition, being
recogni zed in the eyes of the Government community as part of the accepted nedia
is essential to the process of networking within that comrunity. The author
therefore nmaintains that the restrictions by not having access to the nedia
facilities in Parliament seriously inpede if not render inpossible his ability
to seek and obtain information about the activities of the Parlianment and
Government of Canada.

12.5 The author rejects the State party’ s argument that his being allowed to do
his work along with the other 300 accredited journalists would encroach on the
effective and dignified operation of Parlianment and the safety and security of
its menbers. Wth regard to article 26 of the Covenant, the author denies that
the difference in treatnent between him and journalists menbers of the Press
Gallery is reasonable and reiterates that he has been arbitrarily denied equa
access to nedia facilities. Although he accepts that the State party may limt
access to press facilities in Parlianent, he submts that such linmts nust not
be unduly restraining, mnmust be administered fairly, nust not infringe on any
person’s right to freedom of expression and the right to seek and receive
i nformation, and nmust be subject to review According to the author, the absence
of an avenue of appeal of a decision by the Press Gallery constitutes a
viol ation of equal protection of the law The author does not accept that
limted space neans that he cannot be allowed to use the press facilities, since
other new journalists have been admitted and since there would be other
possibilities of solving this, such as limting the nunmber of accredited
journalists who work for the sane news organization.*

12.6 Finally, the author submts that the exclusion from access to essentia
services and facilities provided by the House of Commobns for the press of those
journalists who are not a nenber of the Canadian Press Gallery constitutes a
violation of the right to freedom of association, since no one should be forced
to join an association in order to enjoy a fundanental right such as freedomto
obt ai n information.

Committee’s exam nation of the nerits

13.1 The Human Rights Conmmittee has consi dered the present conmmunication in the
light of all the information made available to it by the parties, as provided
in article 5, paragraph 1, of the Optional Protocol

13.2 Wth regard to the author’s clains under articles 22 and 26 of the
Covenant, the Commttee has reviewed, under article 93 (4) of its Rules of
Procedure, its decision of admssibility taken at its 60th session and consi ders
that the author had not substantiated, for purposes of admissility, his claim
under the said articles. Nor has he further substantiated it, for the same
purposes, with his further subm ssions. 1In these circunstances, the Conmttee
concl udes that the author’s communi cation is inadm ssible under article 2 of the

“The author refers to the State-owned CBC, which according to him has 105
menbers in the Press Gallery.
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Optional Protocol, as far as it relates to articles 22 and 26 of the Covenant.
In this regard, the admi ssibility decision is therefore repeal ed.

13.3 The issue before the Comrittee is thus whether the restriction of the
author’s access to the press facilities in Parlianment amounts to a violation of
his right wunder article 19 of the Covenant, to seek, receive and inpart
i nformati on.

13.4 In this connection, the Commttee also refers to the right to take part in
the conduct of public affairs, as laid down in article 25 of the Covenant, and
in particular to General Comment No. 25 (57) which reads in part: "In order to
ensure the full enjoynent of rights protected by article 25, the free
conmuni cation of information and ideas about public and political issues between
citizens, candidates and elected representatives is essential. This inmplies a
free press and other media able to comment on public issues w thout censorship
or restraint and to informpublic opinion."s Read together with article 19, this
inmplies that citizens, in particular through the nedia, should have w de access
to informati on and the opportunity to dissem nate informati on and opi ni ons about
the activities of elected bodies and their nmenbers. The Commrittee recognizes,
however, that such access should not interfere with or obstruct the carrying out
of the functions of elected bodies, and that a State party is thus entitled to
limt access. However, any restrictions inmposed by the State party nust be
conpatible with the provisions of the Covenant.

13.5 In the present case, the State party has restricted the right to enjoy the
publicly funded nedia facilities of Parliament, including the right to take
not es when observing neetings of Parlianment, to those nmedia representatives who
are nenbers of a private organisation, the Canadian Press Gallery. The author
has been denied active (i.e. full) menbership of the Press Gallery. On occasion
he has hel d tenporary nenbership which has given himaccess to some but not al
facilities of the organisation. When he does not hold at |east tenporary
menber shi p he does not have access to the nedia facilities nor can he take notes
of Parlianentary proceedings. The Committee notes that the State party has
claimed that the author does not suffer any significant di sadvantage because of
technol ogi cal advances which make information about Parlianmentary proceedi ngs
readily available to the public. The State party argues that he can report on
proceedings by relying on broadcasting services, or by observing the
proceedings. In view of the inportance of access to information about the
denocratic process, however, the Comrittee does not accept the State party’s
argunment and is of the opinion that the author’s exclusion constitutes a
restriction of his right guaranteed under paragraph 2 of article 19 to have
access to information. The question is whether or not this restriction is
justified under paragraph 3 of article 19. The restricion is, arguably, inmposed
by law, in that the exclusion of persons fromthe precinct of Parlianent or any
part thereof, under the authority of the Speaker, follows from the |aw of
parliamentary privil ege.

13.6 The State party argues that the restrictions are justified to achieve a
bal ance between the right to freedom of expresssion and the need to ensure both
the effective and dignified operation of Parliament and the safety and security
of its menbers, and that the State party is in the best position to assess the

sCeneral comrent No. 25, paragraph 25, adopted by the Committee on 12
July 1996.
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ri sks and needs involved. As indicated above, the Comrittee agrees that the
protection of Parliamentary procedure can be seen as a legitimte goal of public
order and an accreditation system can thus be a justified neans of achieving
this goal. However, since the accreditati on system operates as a restriction of
article 19 rights, its operation and application nust be shown as necessary and
proportionate to the goal in question and not arbitrary. The Comm ttee does not
accept that this is a matter exclusively for the State to determ ne. The
relevant criteria for the accreditation scheme should be specific, fair and
reasonabl e, and their application should be transparent. In the instant case,
the State party has allowed a private organi zation to control access to the
Parliamentary press facilities, without intervention. The scheme does not ensure
that there will be no arbitrary exclusion fromaccess to the Parlianentary nedia
facilities. In the circunmstances, the Commttee is of the opinion that the
accreditation system has not been shown to be a necessary and proportionate
restriction of rights within the nmeaning of article 19, paragraph 3, of the
Covenant, in order to ensure the effective operation of Parlianment and the
safety of its nenbers. The denial of access to the author to the press
facilities of Parlianment for not being a nenber of the Canadian Press Gallery
Associ ation constitutes therefore a violation of article 19 (2) of the Covenant.

13.7 In this connection, the Cormittee notes that there is no possibility of
recourse, either to the Courts or to Parlianment, to determne the legality of
the exclusion or its necessity for the purposes spelled out in article 19 of the
Covenant. The Committee recalls that under article 2, paragraph 3 of the
Covenant, States parties have undertaken to ensure that any person whose rights
are violated shall have an effective renedy, and that any person clainm ng such
a renmedy shall have his right thereto determ ned by conpetent authorities.
Accordi ngly, whenever a right recognized by the Covenant is affected by the
action of a State agent there nust be a procedure established by the State
all owi ng the person whose right has been affected to claimbefore a conpetent
body that there has been a violation of his rights.

14. The Human Rights Conmittee, acting under article 5, paragraph 4, of the
Optional Protocol to the International Covenant on Civil and Political rights,
is of the view that the facts before it disclose a violation of article 19
par agraph 2, of the Covenant.

15. Under article 2, paragraph 3(a), of the Covenant, the State party is under
the obligation to provide M. Gauthier with an effective renedy including an
i ndependent review of his application to have access to the press facilities in
Parliament. The State party is under an obligation to take nmeasures to prevent
simlar violations in the future.

16. Bearing in mnd that, by becoming a State party to the Optional Protocol
the State party has recognized the conpetence of the Conmmittee to determ ne
whet her there has been a violation of the Covenant or not and that, pursuant to
article 2 of the Covenant, the State party has undertaken to ensure to al
individuals within its territory and subject to its jurisdiction the rights
recogni zed in the Covenant and to provide an effective and enforceabl e remedy
in case a violation has been established, the Comrittee wi shes to receive from
the State party, within ninety days, information about the nmeasures taken to
give effect to the Cormittee's Views. The State party is also requested to
publish the Cormmittee’ s Views.
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[ Adopted in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the original
version. Subsequently to be issued also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as part
of the Committee’s annual report to the General Assenbly.]
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I ndi vi dual opinion by nmenbers Lord Colville, Elizabeth Evatt,
Ms. Cecilia Medina Quiroga and M. Hipdélito Solari Yrigoyen
(partly dissenting)

In regard to paragraph 13.2 of the Comrittee' s Views, our opinion is that
the clainms of the author under articles 22 and 26 of the Covenant have been
sufficiently substantiated and that there is no basis to revise the decision on
adm ssibility.

Article 26 of the Covenant stipulates that all persons are equal before the | aw.
Equality inplies that the application of laws and regulations as well as
adm ni strative decisions by CGovernment officials should not be arbitrary but
shoul d be based on cl ear coherent grounds, ensuring equality of treatnent. To
deny the author, who is a journalist and seeks to report on parlianentary
proceedi ngs, access to the Parlianentary press facilities without specifically
identifying the reasons, was arbitrary. Furthernore, there was no procedure for
review. In the circunmstances, we are of the opinion that the principle of
equality before the |l aw protected by article 26 of the Covenant was violated in
t he author’s case.

In regard to article 22, the author’'s claimis that requiring nmenbership in the
Press Gallery Association as a condition of access to the Parlianmentary press
facilities violated his rights under article 22. The right to freedom of
association inplies that in general no one may be forced by the State to join
an associ ati on. Wen nenbership of an association is a requirement to engage in
a particular profession or calling, or when sanctions exist on the failure to
be a nmenber of an association, the State party should be called on to show t hat
conpul sory memnbership is necessary in a denocratic society in pursuit of an
i nterest authorised by the Covenant. In this matter, the Comittee’s
del i berations in paragraph 13.6 of the Views nake it clear that the State party
has failed to show that the requirement to be a nmenmber of a particular
organi sation is a necessary restriction under paragraph 2 of article 22 in order
tolimt access to the press gallery in Parliament for the purposes nentioned.
The restrictions inmposed on the author are therefore in violation of article 22
of the Covenant.

Lord Col ville [signed] Ms. Elizabeth Evatt [signed]
Ms. Cecilia Medina Quiroga M. Hpdlito Solari Yrigoyen
[ si gned] [ si gned]

[Done in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the origina
version. Subsequently to be translated also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as
part of the Commttee’s annual report to the General Assenbly.]
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I ndi vidual opinion by Comm ttee nenber Prafull achandra N. Bhagwat
(partly dissenting)

In regard to paragraph 13.2 of the Committee’ s Views, ny opinion isthat the
claims of the author under articles 22 and 26 of the Covenant have been
sufficiently substantiated and that there is no basis to revise the decision on
adm ssibility.

Article 26 of the Covenant stipulates that all persons are equal before the
law. Equality inplies that the application of |aws and regul ations as well as
adm ni strative decisions by CGovernnment officials should not be arbitrary but
shoul d be based on cl ear coherent grounds, ensuring equality of treatment. To
deny the author, who is a journalist and seeks to report on parlianmentary
proceedi ngs, access to the Parlianentary press facilities was arbitrary. The
only reason why the author was deni ed access was that was not a nenber of the
Press Gallery Association. VWhat article 26 strikes at is arbitrariness in
treatment. Here the basis of differentiation between a journalist |ike the
aut hor who was deni ed access, and the journalists who were given access was
menbership of a private organi zation, viz the Press Gallery Association which
basis did not bear any rational relation or relevance to the object of
acreditation. The requirement of nenbership of the Press Gallery Association
was therefore clearly arbitrary. Furthernore, there was no procedure for
revi ew. In the circunmstances, | am of the opinion that the principle of
equality before the |law protected by article 26 of the Covenant was violated in
t he author’s case.

In regard to article 22, the author’s claimis that requiring menbership
in the Press Gallery Association as a condition of access to the Parlianentary
press facilities violated his rights under article 22 read with article 19. The
right to freedomof association inplies that in general no one may be forced by
the State to join an association. VWhen nenbership of an association is a
requi renent to engage in a particular profession or calling, or when sanctions
exist on the failure to be a nmenber of an association, the State party should
be called on to show that conpul sory menmbership is necessary in a denpcratic
society in pursuit of an interest authorised by the Covenant. In this matter
the Commttee's deliberations in paragraph 13.6 of the Views nmake it clear that
the State party has failed to show that the requirement to be a menber of a
particul ar organi zati on was a necessary restriction under paragraph 2 of article
22 in order to limt access to the press gallery in Parlianent for the purposes
menti oned. The restrictions inposed on the author are therefore in violation
of article 22 of the Covenant.

Praful | achandra N. Bhagwati [signed]

[Done in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the origina
version. Subsequently to be translated also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as
part of the Committee’s annual report to the General Assenbly.]
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I ndi vidual opinion by Committee nmenber David Kretzner (partly dissenting)

I join the opinion of nmy colleagues M. Solari Yrigoyen and Ms. Elizabeth
Evatt, in the viewthat there was a violation of article 22 in the present case.
However, | do not share their viewthat a violation of article 26 has al so been
substantiated. In my mnd, it is not sufficient, in order to substantiate a
violation of article 26, nmerely to state that no reasons were given for a
decision. Furthernore, it seens to me that the author’s claimunder article 26
is in essence a restatenent of his claimunder article 19. It anmpunts to the
argunent that while others were allowed access to the Press Gallery, the author
was deni ed access. Accepting that this constitutes a violation of article 26
would seemto inmply that in alnost every case in which one individual’'s rights
under other articles of the Covenant are violated, there wll also be a
violation of article 26. | therefore join the Conmittee in the view that the
author’s claimof a violation of article 26 has not been substantiated. The
Conmittee’s decision on adm ssibility should be revised and the claim under
article 26 be held inadm ssible.

Davi d Kretznmer [signed]

[Done in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the origina

versi on. Subsequently to be translated also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as
part of the Commttee’s annual report to the General Assenbly.]
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I ndi vidual opinion by Committee nenber Raj soonmer Lall ah
(partly dissenting)

The Conmittee is of the view that the clains of the author in relation to
articles 22 and 26 of the Covenant have not been sufficiently substantiated for
purposes of admissibility and has revised its previous favourable decision on
adm ssibility.

It seens to ne that articles 22 and 26 are, in the particular circunstances of
this conmmuni cation, particularly relevant in deciding whether there has been a
violation of the author’s right under article 19 (2) of the Covenant to seek

receive and inpart information, in relation to Parlianmentary proceedi ngs which
are matters of interest to the general public. It is to be noted that access to
parlianmentary press facilities in this regard is given exclusively to nenbers
of an association which has so to say a nonopoly over access to those
facilities.

Freedom of association under article 22 inherently includes freedom not to
associ ate. To i npose nenbership of an association on the author as a condition
precedent to access to Parlianentary press facilities in effect nmeans that the
author is conpelled to seek nenbership of the association, which may or may not
accept the author as a nmenmber, unless he decides to forego the full enjoynent
of his rights under article 19 (2) of the Covenant.

The rights of the author, in respect of equality of treatnent guaranteed under
article 26, have been violated in the sense that the State party has, in effect,
del egated its control over the provision of equal press facilities within public
prem ses to a private association which may, for reasons of its own and not open
to judicial control, admt or not admit a journalist like the author as a
member. The delegation of this control by the State party exclusively to a
private association generates inequality of treatnent as between menmbers of the
associ ation and other journalists who are not menbers.

I conclude, therefore, that the author has been a victimof a violation of his
rights under article 19 (2) by the State party’s recourse to neasures, designed
to provide access to journalists reporting on Parliamentary proceedi ngs, which
are thenmsel ves violative of articles 22 and 26 of the Covenant and whi ch cannot
be justified by the restrictions perm ssible under article 19 (3) of the
Covenant .

Raj soomer Lal |l ah [signed]

[Done in English, French and Spanish, the English text being the origina
version. Subsequently to be translated also in Arabic, Chinese and Russian as
part of the Committee’s annual report to the General Assenbly.]



